
            SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES 

PREAMBLE 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into this 1st day of July, 2025, by and 
between the Town of Los Gatos, State of California, herein called the “Town,” and Liebert Cassidy 
Whitmore, a Professional Corporation (“Attorney”), herein called the “Attorney.” 

I. RECITALS

A. Town and Attorney entered into a Special Services Agreement from February 1, 2020,
through February 1, 2022 (“Agreement”).

B. Town and Attorney entered into a First Amendment to Agreement on May 17, 2022.

C. Town and Attorney entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement on September 12, 2022.

D. Town and Attorney entered into a Third Amendment to Agreement on September 19, 2023.

E. Town and Attorney entered into a Fourth Amendment to Agreement on October 17, 2023.

F. Town and Attorney entered into a Fifth Amendment to Agreement on June 18, 2024.

G. Town and Attorney entered into a Sixth Amendment to Agreement on August 6, 2024.

II. AMENDMENT

1. The fee schedule associated with the hourly rates for the following consultant positions shall be
increased to the following amounts:

Partners $465.00 
Senior Counsel $385.00 
Associates $295.00 - $365.00 
Labor Relations/Human Resources Consultant $305.00 
Classification and Compensation Consultant $230.00 
Paralegals $165.00 
E-Discovery Specialists $185.00 
Law Clerks $180.00 - $200.00 

2. The Town desires to extend the Agreement from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.

Attachment 1



3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated February 1, 2020, the First Amendment
dated May 17, 2022, Second Amendment dated September 12, 2022, Third Amendment dated
September 19, 2023, Fourth Amendment dated October 17, 2023, Fifth Amendment dated June
18, 2024, and Sixth Amendment dated August 6, 2024, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and Attorney have executed the Seventh Amendment to Agreement 
as of the date indicated above. 

Town of Los Gatos: Attorney: 

By:  By: 
Chris Constantin J. Scott Tiedemann, Managing Partner
Town Manager Liebert Cassidy Whitmore

Department Approval: 

Cheryl Parkman 
Human Resources Director 

Approved as to Form: 

Gabrielle Whelan 
Town Attorney 

Attest: 

Wendy Wood 
Town Clerk 


